The following table summarizes information about our outstanding stock options at December 31, 2012:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Range of Exercise Prices
Number of
Options

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life
Weighted Average
Exercise Price

Number of
Options

Weighted Average
Exercise Price

$0.00 to $4.569 615,138 6.1 years $ 4.56 615,138 $ 4.56
$4.57 to $25.089 1,254,167 6.9 years 20.85 780,845 19.84
$25.09 to $32.569 758,531 3.5 years 30.01 758,531 30.01
$32.57 to $42.529 738,289 2.1 years 42.14 738,289 42.14
$42.53 to $55.129 700,317 1.2 years 48.44 700,317 48.14
$55.13 to $70.249 222,750 0.5 years 62.88 222,750 62.88

4,289,192 4.1 years $ 30.49 3,815,870 $ 31.47

As of December 31, 2012, approximately 75.0% of our outstanding options were held by current employees and approximately 25.0% were held
by former employees. Approximately 61.1% of our outstanding options were in-the-money, that is, they had an exercise price less than the
$32.47 market price of our common stock on December 31, 2012, and approximately 38.9% were out-of-the-money, that is, they had an exercise
price of more than $32.47 as shown in the table below:

In-the-Money Options Out-of-the-Money Options All Options
Outstanding % of Total Outstanding % of Total Outstanding % of Total

Current employees 2,213,930 84.4% 1,004,781 60.3% 3,218,711 75.0%
Former employees 408,906 15.6% 661,575 39.7% 1,070,481 25.0%
Totals 2,622,836 100.0% 1,666,356 100.0% 4,289,192 100.0%
% of all outstanding options 61.1% 38.9% 100.0%

Restricted Stock Units

The following table summarizes restricted stock unit activity during the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010:

Restricted Stock
Units

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair Value

Per Unit
Unvested as of December 31, 2009 1,201,610 $ 23.28
Granted 1,284,825 20.12
Vested (625,213) 22.80
Forfeited (280,904) 25.04
Unvested as of December 31, 2010 1,580,318 20.56
Granted 1,138,350 27.04
Vested (722,471) 19.92
Forfeited (68,890) 23.72
Unvested as of December 31, 2011 1,927,307 24.52
Granted 1,654,337 22.18
Vested (1,033,632) 23.51
Forfeited (252,070) 23.39

Edgar Filing: TENET HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-K

205

Unvested as of December 31, 2012 2,295,942 $ 23.40

In the year ended December 31, 2012, we granted 1,468,403 restricted stock units subject to time-vesting. In addition, we granted 116,255
performance-based restricted stock units certain of our senior officers. Because all conditions were met, the performance-based restricted stock
units will vest and be settled ratably over a three-year period from the date of the grant. We also granted 69,679 restricted stock units to our
directors, which vested immediately on the grant date and may be settled in cash, shares of our common stock or a combination of cash and
stock. The fair value of restricted stock units granted to directors will be adjusted based on our share price at the end of each calendar quarter.